

Nos. 18-1334, 18-1475, 18-1496, 18-1514 & 18-1521

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

◆
FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.

◆
AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, ET AL.

◆
OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS
OF ALL THE TITLE III DEBTORS OTHER THAN COFINA

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.

◆
UNITED STATES

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.

◆
UNIÓN DE TRABAJADORES DE LA
INDUSTRIA ELÉCTRICA Y RIEGO, INC.

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, ET AL.

◆
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The First Circuit**

◆
**REPLY BRIEF FOR UNIÓN DE TRABAJADORES
DE LA INDUSTRIA ELÉCTRICA Y RIEGO, INC.**

◆
JESSICA E. MÉNDEZ-COLBERG
Counsel of Record

ROLANDO EMMANUELLI-JIMÉNEZ
BUFETE EMMANUELLI, C.S.P.

P.O. Box 10779
Ponce, PR 00732

787-848-0666

jessica@bufete-emmanuelli.com
rolando@bufete-emmanuelli.com

Counsel for UTIER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
A. The remedy should be retroactive	6
B. UTIER prayed and is entitled to a meaningful relief	13
C. Equity considerations of this case do not outweigh separations of powers and liberty	17
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bolling v. Lersner</i> , 91 U.S. 594 (1876)	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7, 14, 15
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	4
<i>Cocke v. Halsey</i> , 41 U.S. 71 (1842)	16
<i>Connor v. Williams</i> , 404 U.S. 549 (1972)	16
<i>Edmond v. U.S.</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	8
<i>Ex parte Ward</i> , 173 U.S. 452 (1899)	7, 16
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	13, 15, 20, 25
<i>Fortson v. Morris</i> , 385 U.S. 231 (1966)	16
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Over-</i> <i>sight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	19
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	8, 19
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973)	16
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	7, 9, 14
<i>Griffin's Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869) (No. 5815)	16
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	3
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dept. of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	6
<i>In re N2N Commerce, Inc.</i> , 405 B.R. 34 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2009)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	17, 18
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9, 24
<i>Kuhn v. Fairmont Coal Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 349 (1910)	6
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	9, 10, 11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	18
<i>Maryland Comm. for Fair Representation v. Tawes</i> , 377 U.S. 656 (1964)	16
<i>McDowell v. U.S.</i> , 159 U.S. 596 (1895).....	8, 11
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	8
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	18
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	10
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Norton v. Shelby Cty.</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886).....	4
<i>Ryder v. U.S.</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	15
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	13
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 700 (1869)	16
<i>Ullrich v. Welt (In re Nica Holdings, Inc.)</i> , 810 F.3d 781 (11th Cir. 2015).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Insurance Cos.</i> , 89 U.S. (22 Wall.) 99 (1875)	16
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	17
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	11
11 U.S.C. § 349	20
48 U.S.C. § 2125	12
48 U.S.C. § 2126(e).....	12
48 U.S.C. § 2128(a)(2)	12
48 U.S.C. § 2161	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Commonwealth Plan of Adjustment available at https://oversightboard.pr.gov/plan-of-adjustment/...	3, 17
Dennis, A., <i>Puerto Rico’s Debt Battles: The Oversight Board Goes on a Suing Spree</i> (June 5, 2019), available at https://news.littlesis.org/2019/06/05/puerto-ricos-debt-battles-the-oversight-board-goes-on-a-suing-spree/	23
<i>IEEFA Puerto Rico: Hidden fees will drive up cost of debt deal even further.</i> http://ieefa.org/ieefa-puerto-rico-hidden-fees-will-drive-up-cost-of-debt-deal-even-further/	2
<i>IEEFA Puerto Rico: PREPA bond deal is not a solution.</i> http://ieefa.org/ieefa-update-puerto-rico-prepa-bond-deal-shakes/	2, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>IEEFA Puerto Rico: What does LIPA’s \$7 billion bond deal tell us about PREPA’s \$8 billion deal?</i> http://ieefa.org/ieefa-puerto-rico-what-does-lipas-7-billion-bond-deal-tell-us-about-prepas-8-billion-deal/	3, 23
Kent Barnett, <i>To the Victor Goes the Toil—Remedies for Regulated Parties in Separation-of-Powers Litigation</i> , 92 N.C. L. Rev. 481, 509 (2014).....	5
Lloréns Vélez, E., <i>Restructuring support agreement for Puerto Rico power company reached</i> (May 6, 2019), Caribbean Business, https://caribbeanbusiness.com/restructuring-support-agreement-for-puerto-rico-power-company-reached/	2, 23
<i>Senator Warren Statement Against Use of Puerto Ricans’ Pensions to Pay Off Wall Street Bondholders</i> (April 1, 2019) available at https://www.warren.senate.gov/newsroom/press-releases/senator-warren-statement-against-use-of-puerto-ricans-pensions-to-pay-off-wall-street-bondholders	21
The Federalist No. 47 (G. P. Putnam’s Sons ed. 1908)	17, 19
<i>Velázquez, Grijalva Call for Puerto Rico Oversight Board to Reject Electric Authority Debt Agreement</i> (June 16, 2017) available at https://velazquez.house.gov/sites/velazquez.house.gov/files/06162017%20FINAL%20Letter%20to%20OB%20on%20PREPA%20RSA.pdf	21
